reasons related to such things as misrouting and poor packaging. (iii) Possible theft.

Following are statistics for the year 1974: Percentage of air freight claims for all causes, including Non Delivery, Pilferage, Damage and Delay, to the total 814,884 shipments carried was .65 per cent. (a) Total number of Non Delivery and Pilferage claims: 2,325 or .29 per cent of total shipments carried. (b) Total Non Delivery and Pilferage claims costs: \$483,765 or .74 per cent of total air freight revenues totalling \$66,533,647. Air Canada's position in relation to Non Delivery claims is below the average of major United States carriers.

- 2. (a) Air Canada maintains four Security Representatives located at Montreal, Toronto, Vancouver and Los Angeles airports who call on the services of outside police forces, as required. (b) Not applicable.
- 3. (a) This information is not available from our records. (b) Not applicable.

PRIME MINISTER'S SUMMER RESIDENCE—ITEMS PURCHASED

Question No. 1,351-Mr. Cossitt:

Since the date of the answer to Question No. 2,598 of the First Session of the 29th Parliament setting forth items of furniture, fittings, fixtures or contents of any kind whatsoever purchased for the Prime Minister's summer residence at Harrington Lake, what is the itemized list of all additional items purchased and the cost thereof?

Order Paper Questions

Hon. C. M. Drury (Minister of Public Works): Since the date of the answer to question No. 2,598, which listed items purchased to July 31, 1973, included herewith is a list of items purchased from August 1, 1973 to December 31, 1974. August 1, 1973-March 31, 1974, Nil. 1974-75*: Dinette set, \$414.16.

UIC—ASSISTANCE TO RECIPIENTS IN COMPLETING APPLICATION

Question No. 1,595-Mr. Lambert (Bellechasse):

- 1. In the constituency of Bellechasse, do any employees of Unemployment Insurance Commission assist recipients in completing application forms and, if so, how many?
 - 2. What are their names, addresses and annual salaries?
 - 3. On what dates were they hired?
 - 4. In what municipalities are they employed?

Hon. Robert K. Andras (Minister of Manpower and Immigration): 1, 2, 3 and 4. In the constituency of Bellechasse there are five persons employed by the Unemployment Insurance Commission who assist claimants in completing claim forms.

2, 3 and 4.	Name and S.I.N.	Address	Annual* Salary 1974	Date of Hiring
	Mrs. George Chabot Mrs. Bserilla Rouillard Mrs. Carmen T. Lejeune Mrs. Léonard Goulet Mrs. Alexandra Bernard	St-Damien, Constituency of Bellechasse, Que. St-Philémon, Constituency of Bellechasse, Qué. St-Magloire, Constituency of Bellechasse, Que. Armagh, Constituency of Bellechasse, Que. St-Raphael, Constituency of Bellechasse, Que.	\$276.00 \$160.50 \$205.50 \$408.00 \$361.50	$\begin{array}{c} 15/12/1960 \\ 09/1961 \\ 03/12/1959 \\ 03/1964 \\ 03/1968 \end{array}$

^{*}Annual salary based on \$1.50 per form completed on behalf of a claimant.

FUNDS TO MANITOBA CULTURAL CENTRE, ST. BONIFACE Question No. 1,599—Mr. Epp:

- 1. What is the total amount of federal funds given to the St. Boniface Cultural Centre in Manitoba?
- 2. What was the amount for each year 1968 to 1974?
- 3. What were the major programmes at the St. Boniface Cultural Centre which received federal funding?

Hon. James Hugh Faulkner (Secretary of State): 1. \$855,000.

- 2. 1970-71, \$510,000; 1971-72, \$40,000; 1972-73, \$190,000; 1973-74, \$65,000; 1974-75, \$50,000; total \$855,000.
- 3. Except for capital grants of \$500,000 in 1970-71 and \$150,000 in 1972-73 toward the construction costs of the building, all the grants were to assist in paying for the administration and operation of the centre.

*TREATMENT OF NARCOTIC ADDICTS WITH METHADONE Question No. 1,609—Mrs. Holt:

1. (a) Is the government aware methadone, an addictive drug is being used as an alleged cure for heroin addiction as was heroin used

- as a cure for opium addiction (b) is this new drug being abused in British Columbia and the rest of Canada?
- 2. (a) How many legal methadone clinics are there in Canada (b) where are they located?
- 3. By area, how many people are on methadone maintenance and what are their ages?
- 4. For each of the past ten years, what amount was dispensed by the clinics?
- 5. After considerable use and experience with methadone, has any study been made or is being made of the side effects and general medical condition of users, especially those who were on extended treatment and, if not, will a programme of such research be established?

Miss Coline Campbell (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of National Health and Welfare): Mr. Speaker, in view of the length of the reply to question 1,609, I ask permission of this House to have it printed as if read.

Mr. Speaker: Does the House agree?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

[Editor's note: The answer referred to above is as follows:]

^{*}Expenditures up to December 31, 1974.

Each one of these representatives works in the municipality where she lives and serves the neighbouring municipalities.